BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
StatioD IDatallatioD aacl MaiDteDaDce
TELEPHONE SETS
502, 510, AND 511 TYPES
DESCRIPTION AND USE
SECTIONC32.540
laalle 3, Dee.. 1956
AT&:TCo Staadard

and is primarily for use in IA or IAI key telephone
systems when only one line is required. It may also be used at
attendant's positions or with IOI-type key equipment. A set
of contacts in the line-switch (switchhook) that "make" as the
handset is lifted are wired to connect control lead "AU to ground
in IAI key telephone systems. This is called external circuit
control. The 502A/B telephone set is furnished with a 6­
conductor mounting cord and replaces 402A and 402C sets.
3.03 SIOA/B: This set is primarily for use with lA key tele­
phone systems. It is equipped with a turn-push button
key for 2-line pickup. It has a 4-conductor mounting cord and
replaces 410AA and 410AC sets.
3.04 SIOE/F: This set is equipped with a 6-conductor mount-
ing cord. Its other parts and service uses are the same
as. the SIOA/B. The additional mounting cord pair permits
2-lme pickup and signaling as basic features. The SlOE/F
replaces 410BA and 410BC sets.
3.05 Sl1A/B: This set is intended for use in lA key tele-
phone systems. It is equipped with a turn-push button
key for 2-line pickup and signaling, and an exclusion switch.
It has a lO-conductor mounting cord and replaces 410CA- and
CC-, 411AA-, AC-, CA-, and CC-types of telephone sets. It
also has an auxiliary terminal block shown in Fig. 5.
Fig. 5-Auxiliary Terminal Block (P-16A368)
3.06 Optional Feature Combinations: Starting from left to
right, Table B is intended to aid in the selection of a
telephone set according to the combination of features required
at a station. Reading right to left from a set code number gives
the various feature combinations of the set.
smtelco
TABLE B
Wil~ COIDJllOD No. 01
P•••• Rialer Tol. MI••
FEATURES Batton Wil~ LiD., or 5.1 Coni
Si,..1 Exclu- RiDger Buuer Codo Co.duc.
CircDit .iOD io 5.1 in Set No. ton
Yes No 510 AlB 4
No No
No Yes 510 ElF 6
Yes No 511 AlB 10
:I LIne Pickup Yes Yes
No Yes 511 AlB 10
No· No Yes· 511 AlB 10
Yes
No Yes No 510 ElF 6
Yes No 502 AlB 6
Yes
One Line No No Yes 502 AlB 6
No· No Yes· 502 AlB 6
No Yes No 510 ElF 6
One Line and
Cut-Off Ext.; or Yes.
Aux. Headset; Yes Yes No 511 AlB 10
or Ext. with
Ringer Transfer
No No Yes No 510 AlB <I
One Line and
Cut-Off Line Yes No Yes No 510 AlB 4
Ringer Inset
• Exclusion switch used to cut off common ringer.
SECTION C32.540
Page 3
3 Pages